

FILED
07-01-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP0070-FT

SCOT VAN OUDENHOVEN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,
Respondent-Respondent.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Attorneys for Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0020
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. Van Oudenhoven was convicted of misdemeanor battery against the mother of his child, the record of which was later expunged. 4

 II. Van Oudenhoven attempts to purchase a firearm, but DOJ blocks the sale due to his conviction..... 5

 III. The circuit court and court of appeals affirm the denial. 5

REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED 6

 I. The court of appeals followed federal court precedent on this issue of federal law..... 7

 II. The court of appeals’ decision is not in conflict with other federal authority..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bergman v. Caulk</i> , 938 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. 2020)	7
<i>Jennings v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	10
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Drake</i> , 304 A.3d 801 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023).....	7
<i>People v. Frawley</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 555 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	8
<i>State v. Braunschweig</i> , 2018 WI 113, 384 Wis. 2d 742, 921 N.W.2d 199	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Erwin</i> , 902 F.2d 510 (7th Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	4, 5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(ii)	4, 7, 11
Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.62(1r)(c)	6
Wis. Stat. § 973.015(1m)(b)	9

Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code JUS § 10.08.....	5
